
No Name Machine Class 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total

48 Harry Stringer Honda TLM50 Junior 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

41 Arthur Teager Beta 80 Junior 12 1 1 0 1 0 8 10 4 0 0 1 0 9 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 23

75 Thomas Caunter Yamaha TY250 Junior 11 2 1 1 0 0 7 10 2 0 1 2 0 15 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 23

85 Jack Pryor Oset Junior 1 3 1 10 0 0 35 5 2 2 3 3 0 30 6 1 2 5 1 0 25 90

77 Finley Ryan 22,5,17 Junior 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 91

No Name Machine Class 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total

76 Carl Smith Ariel Rigid 12 1 1 0 1 0 8 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 16

50 Geoff Cousins Matchless Rigid 5 1 2 3 4 0 34 8 2 3 2 0 0 14 9 0 2 2 2 0 20 68

106 Jack Younge James Rigid 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 0 5 0 25 15 R R R R R R Retired

No Name Machine Class 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total

88 Bob Clarke bsa 350 Pre-70 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Darren Paul Bsa Pre-70 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 2

65 Paul Houghton BSA Pre-70 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 2

79 Kieran Abraham Francis Barnet Pre-70 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

22 Scott Chappell BSA Bantam 186 Pre-70 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 3

11 Mark Aldridge BSA Pre-70 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 5

80 Kevin Plummer BSA Pre-70 13 0 1 0 1 0 7 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 9

63 Andy Hunt Royal Enfield Pre-70 12 3 0 0 0 0 3 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 10

100 Andy Abraham Simitar Pre-70 11 3 0 0 1 0 8 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 11

28 William Cole Matchless Pre-70 12 2 0 1 0 0 5 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 2 1 0 1 0 9 14

91 John Halfpenny BSA Pre-70 12 1 1 0 1 0 8 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 16

92 Jon Leeke BSA B40 Pre-70 10 4 0 0 1 0 9 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 16

74 Jake Caunter BSA C15 250 Pre-70 10 3 2 0 0 0 7 13 1 1 0 0 0 3 8 4 0 2 1 0 15 25

87 Brian Cook BSA Bantam Pre-70 11 2 0 0 2 0 12 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 12 1 0 1 1 0 9 26

81 Mark Cross Triumph Pre-70 6 5 2 2 0 0 15 12 3 0 0 0 0 3 11 2 1 0 1 0 9 27

97 Steve Manning Triumph Pre-70 10 1 0 1 3 0 19 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 2 0 10 29

17 Ben Graham C15T is Pre-70 8 5 1 0 1 0 12 12 2 0 0 1 0 7 11 2 0 0 2 0 12 31

66 Jonathan Redman BSA Bantam Pre-70 10 2 0 0 3 0 17 11 2 0 1 1 0 10 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 31

44 Graham Waddelow Triumph cub Pre-70 10 1 1 0 3 0 18 9 1 1 2 2 0 19 11 3 0 0 1 0 8 45

23 Dan Wright Triumph Pre-70 11 2 2 0 0 0 6 13 0 1 0 1 0 7 15 R R R R R R Retired

47 Chris Aylott Dot Pre-70 11 3 0 0 1 0 8 11 1 0 0 3 0 16 15 R R R R R R Retired

71 Pete Bush BSA C15 Pre-70 10 3 2 0 0 0 7 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

103 John Coombs Royal Enfield Pre-70 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

109 Ross Bunkall triumph Pre-70 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

No Name Machine Class 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total

13 Nick Wilford Honda Twinshock 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Fraser Arden Fantic 200 Twinshock 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

38 Peter Teager yamaha ty Twinshock 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

52 Paul Hale Fantic Twinshock 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

78 Sam Paul Yamaha Twinshock 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

3 Darren Cobbold Honda TLR 200 Twinshock 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 2

4 Paul Harvey Yamaha ty 175 Twinshock 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 2

43 Gary Zoller Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

54 Gerald Turner yamaha Twinshock 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

56 Steve Peak Fantic Twinshock 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 2

70 Paul Utting Yamaha Twinshock 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 5

72 Steven J Manning Yamaha Twinshock 13 1 1 0 0 0 3 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 5

82 Tony Norman Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 12 3 0 0 0 0 3 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

61 John Hayden Fantic 240 Twinshock 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 6

5 David Carter Yamaha ty 250 Twinshock 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 7

31 Justin Cole Honda Twinshock 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

32 Peter Cobbold Bultaco 250 Twinshock 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

68 John Allen Fantic 200 Twinshock 11 3 0 0 1 0 8 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

19 Rick Simpson Yamaha Twinshock 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 9

24 Nick Jordan Yamaha Twinshock 12 1 1 1 0 0 6 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 9

9 David Bean Fantic Twinshock 14 0 0 1 0 0 3 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 10

15 Gavin Pryor Yamaha Twinshock 13 1 1 0 0 0 3 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 12 2 0 1 0 0 5 10

67 Alan Robinson Honda tlr Twinshock 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 10

90 Stephen Roscamp Ossa 250 Twinshock 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 12 2 0 0 1 0 7 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 10

57 Robert Manning Yamaha TY Twinshock 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 12 1 0 1 1 0 9 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 11

8 Andy Mason Frantic 200 pro Twinshock 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 12

2 Alan Pain Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 13 1 1 0 0 0 3 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 13

51 Ray Buck yam ty Twinshock 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 12 0 1 1 1 0 10 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 14

86 Elliot Ryan Honda TLR 200 Twinshock 12 1 0 2 0 0 7 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 1 0 1 0 7 14

102 Gary Smith Fantic Twinshock 10 4 1 0 0 0 6 12 2 0 1 0 0 5 14 0 0 1 0 0 3 14

26 Andy Cross Ossa 250 Twinshock 13 0 0 0 2 0 10 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 16

53 Neil Lappin Yamaha 250 Twinshock 12 2 0 0 1 0 7 12 1 1 0 1 0 8 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 16

6 Dale Williams Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 13 1 1 0 0 0 3 13 0 0 1 1 0 8 17

60 Charlie Allen Honda Twinshock 11 1 1 1 1 0 11 13 0 1 0 1 0 7 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 19

115 Jake Wright Yamaha Twinshock 7 7 0 1 0 0 10 12 1 1 0 1 0 8 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 20

49 Henry Stringer Honda TLM 50 Twinshock 12 0 1 0 2 0 12 13 0 1 0 1 0 7 13 2 0 0 0 0 2 21

40 Mark Teager Fantic 200 Twinshock 9 5 0 1 0 0 8 11 1 1 0 2 0 13 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 22

84 Graham Cross Montesa Twinshock 9 4 1 0 1 0 11 14 0 0 0 1 0 5 13 0 1 0 1 0 7 23

18 Glyn Brown Fantic Twinshock 10 4 0 1 0 0 7 11 2 1 0 1 0 9 12 1 1 0 1 0 8 24

45 Paul Hodson Yamaha Twinshock 11 1 1 1 1 0 11 9 4 0 1 1 0 12 13 1 1 0 0 0 3 26

1 Hannah Pain Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 10 2 1 1 1 0 12 11 2 0 1 1 0 10 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 28

12 Max Airey yamaha ty 200 Twinshock 9 3 1 0 2 0 15 13 1 1 0 0 0 3 10 3 1 0 1 0 10 28

114 Dean Stimpson Honda TL175 Twinshock 11 1 1 2 0 0 9 10 1 2 1 1 0 13 10 3 1 1 0 0 8 30

14 Rob Edwards Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 9 3 0 1 2 0 16 12 1 2 0 0 0 5 11 2 0 1 1 0 10 31

62 Sam Lindsay Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 9 3 2 1 0 0 10 7 4 2 1 1 0 16 11 1 2 0 1 0 10 36

93 Jacob Leeke Honda TL 125 Twinshock 6 3 0 2 4 0 29 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 1 1 0 8 37

46 Kevin Lindsay Suzuki Twinshock 10 2 0 2 1 0 13 8 5 0 0 2 0 15 11 1 0 0 3 0 16 44

10 Nick Airey YAMAHA TY 175 Twinshock 8 3 0 1 3 0 21 11 1 0 2 1 0 12 6 7 1 0 1 0 14 47

55 Trevor Villa Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 4 3 1 1 6 0 38 10 0 2 2 1 0 15 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 57

42 Colin Teager TY175 Twinshock 13 0 1 0 1 0 7 9 2 2 1 1 0 14 7 0 0 1 7 0 38 59

73 Peter Caunter Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 4 4 1 2 4 0 32 10 3 1 0 1 0 10 9 1 2 1 2 0 18 60

36 Kieran Ryan Yamaha ty 175 Twinshock 4 1 8 2 0 0 23 6 2 2 5 0 0 21 6 6 0 2 1 0 17 61

83 Richard Guymer Yamaha TY175 Twinshock 8 1 0 0 6 0 31 8 1 1 2 3 0 24 12 1 0 1 1 0 9 64

29 Paul Johnson Yamaha ty175 Twinshock 6 2 1 3 3 0 28 6 3 1 2 3 0 26 5 7 1 0 2 0 19 73

101 James Moore Yamaha Twinshock 7 4 1 0 3 0 21 9 1 0 1 4 0 24 7 1 1 0 6 0 33 78

64 Martin Pinion Fantic 200 Twinshock 5 1 2 6 1 0 28 3 2 4 5 1 0 30 5 4 1 4 1 0 23 81

33 Phil Childs Honda TLR 200 Twinshock 2 3 1 6 3 0 38 4 2 4 2 3 0 31 5 1 3 5 1 0 27 96

30 Ben Hudson Montesa Twinshock 3 1 0 8 3 0 40 4 2 2 4 3 0 33 1 3 1 2 8 0 51 124

7 Mark Cornwall Yamaha ty 175 Twinshock 12 1 0 1 1 0 9 14 0 0 1 0 0 3 15 R R R R R R Retired

27 Matthew Welch Yamaha Twinshock 8 1 0 2 4 0 27 9 2 1 2 1 0 15 15 R R R R R R Retired

58 James Larkin Yamaha ty175 Twinshock 12 1 0 0 2 0 11 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 15 R R R R R R Retired

59 Rob Hoyos Yamaha Twinshock 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

96 Andy Drake Yamaha Twinshock 0 0 0 2 13 0 71 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

104 Robert Gadd Yamaha ty175 Twinshock 7 0 1 4 3 0 29 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

105 Paul Younge Honda TL Twinshock 9 1 1 3 1 0 17 5 1 2 0 7 0 40 15 R R R R R R Retired

108 Kevin Price Fantic Twinshock 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

111 James Cave Fantic 200 trial Twinshock 3 2 0 6 4 0 40 2 1 3 7 2 0 38 15 R R R R R R Retired

112 Alex Smith Fantic Twinshock 11 1 0 1 2 0 14 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

113 Michael Adams Bultaco Twinshock 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

No Name Machine Class 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total

107 Tom Beales & Stuart Jack Suzuki Sidecar 1 2 1 3 8 0 53 2 2 0 0 11 0 57 15 R R R R R R Retired

No Name Machine Class 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total 0s 1s 2s 3s 5s 10s Total

37 Barry Harber Montesa 4RT Veteran 11 4 0 0 0 0 4 13 1 0 1 0 0 4 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

34 Ken Carroll Bsa bantam Veteran 12 2 0 0 1 0 7 11 4 0 0 0 0 4 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 11

89 Tim Bower Yamaha 175 Veteran 12 2 0 0 1 0 7 12 1 1 0 1 0 8 14 0 0 1 0 0 3 15

20 Joe Aley gas gas 125 Veteran 10 3 1 1 0 0 8 11 3 0 0 1 0 8 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

99 Colin Sadler Honda 125 Veteran 10 2 1 2 0 0 10 12 1 0 2 0 0 7 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

95 Rod Newstead James Captain Veteran 7 2 2 1 3 0 24 13 1 0 0 1 0 6 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

98 Roy Swain BSA Bantam Veteran 0 0 1 4 10 0 64 15 R R R R R R 15 R R R R R R Retired

Thank you to all Observers and the Landowner.Note: A missed section scores 10

Dabbers Trial Results Santon Downham 04 January 2026

Observers and officials: Steve Dyer, Rebecca Hearle, Clare Evans, Ian Kidd, Bo Siwicki, Neil Fraser, Paul Neilson, Mick Howard, Alan Baker, Paul Woodruff, Alan Lucas, Liz Wilson, 

Andy Stevens, Nick Dyble, Joy Coombs, Mick Butcher, Eleanor Cole.

VETERANS PUNCH CARD 1 PUNCH CARD 2 PUNCH CARD 3

JUNIORS PUNCH CARD 1 PUNCH CARD 2 PUNCH CARD 3

TWINSHOCK DABBERS PUNCH CARD 1 PUNCH CARD 2 PUNCH CARD 3

SIDECARS PUNCH CARD 1 PUNCH CARD 2 PUNCH CARD 3

RIGIDS PUNCH CARD 1 PUNCH CARD 2 PUNCH CARD 3

PRE-70 DABBERS PUNCH CARD 1 PUNCH CARD 2 PUNCH CARD 3


